14 LC 105 0073

House Resolution 1218

By: Representatives Chapman of the 167th, Yates of the 73rd, and Dutton of the 157th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending David and Gloria Ritter for their outstanding and selfless
- 2 service in support of a deployed US Army soldier, who was born and raised in Brunswick,
- 3 Georgia; and for other purposes.
- 4 WHEREAS, David and Gloria Ritter have long been recognized by the citizens of this state
- 5 for the vital role that they played through entrepreneurial leadership and business innovation;
- 6 and
- 7 WHEREAS, David and Gloria Ritter have vested innumerable hours of time to assist the
- 8 mother of a US Army soldier deployed overseas; and
- 9 WHEREAS, after US Army veteran Clyde Beaver passed away, David and Gloria Ritter
- 10 helped his widow move into a new apartment, furnish it, set it up, and also listed the old
- 11 home and prepared it to be sold, at no cost to the widow; and
- 12 WHEREAS, when Gary Beaver, the son of the Army veteran's widow, was deployed and
- 13 thus unable to help relocate his mother, David and Gloria Ritter's humble, enthusiastic, and
- 14 generous help greatly relieved the stress and concern of this soldier for the well-being of his
- 15 mother; and
- 16 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of these
- 17 remarkable and distinguished Georgians be appropriately recognized.
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 19 the members of this body commend David and Gloria Ritter for their efficient, effective,
- 20 unselfish, and dedicated service to their community and the State of Georgia and extend to
- 21 them their most sincere best wishes for future success.

14 LC 105 0073

22 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

23 and directed to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to Mr. and Mrs. David Ritter.